# **JP \$115.00 1017856**

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Liens on Trademarks

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Credit Suisse, Cayman Islands Branch, as Administrative Agent		09/23/2009	Bank: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Warner Chilcott (US), LLC
Street Address:	100 Enterprise Drive
Internal Address:	Warner Chilcott (US), LLC
City:	Rockaway
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07866
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: UNITED STATES

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1017856	OVCON
Registration Number:	2693164	OVCON
Registration Number:	2467064	WARNER CHILCOTT
Serial Number:	76600729	WC WARNER CHILCOTT

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (800)494-7512

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-370-4761

Email: ecallahan@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: Elspeth Callahan

Address Line 1: 1100 G St NW, Suite 420
Address Line 2: National Corporate Research

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: COTTRELL TRADEMARK

900143816 REEL: 004066 FRAME: 0687

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Karen S. Cottrell
Signature:	/Karen S. Cottrell/
Date:	09/23/2009
Total Attachments: 5 source=Executed WC US Trademark Release#page1.tif source=Executed WC US Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Executed WC US Trademark Release#page3.tif source=Executed WC US Trademark Release#page4.tif source=Executed WC US Trademark Release#page5.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004066 FRAME: 0688

### Release of Lien on Trademarks

WHEREAS, by a certain Trademark Security Agreement (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement"; terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement) dated as of January 18, 2005 by the Persons listed on the signature pages thereof, including WARNER CHILCOTT (US), LLC (formerly known as Warner Chilcott (US), Inc.) ("Grantor") in favor of CREDIT SUISSE, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH (formerly known as Credit Suisse First Boston), as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties, which Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 6, 2005 on reel 3060 frame 0541, Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising:

each Trademark constituting Material Intellectual Property owned by the Grantor (including, without limitation, each Trademark registration and application therefor, referred to in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of or symbolized by, each Trademark);

each Trademark license constituting Material Intellectual Property to which the Grantor is a party, including, without limitation, each Trademark license referred to in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, or symbolized by, each Trademark licensed pursuant thereto;

all registrations and applications for registration for any of the foregoing, together with all renewals thereof;

all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto; and

any and all Proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and Supporting Obligations relating to, any and all of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all Proceeds of and revenues from any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, all proceeds and damages relating thereto;

**WHEREAS**, the Administrative Agent has agreed at the request of the Grantor to release its security interest in and lien on the Trademark Collateral;

 $(NY)\ 21409/011/IP09/Trademarks. Lien. Release. CS. WC. USINC. doc$ 

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. The Administrative Agent does hereby release its security interest in and lien on the Trademark Collateral and reassigns to the Grantor all right, title and interest of the Administrative Agent in and to such Trademark Collateral.

SECTION 2. The Grantor hereby acknowledges that the release in Section 1 above is being made without recourse to, or any representation or warranty by, the Administrative Agent.

SECTION 3. This Release of Lien on Trademarks may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

SECTION 4. This Release of Lien on Trademarks shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has duly executed and delivered this Release of Lien on Trademarks effective on the date set forth below.

Dated: September 23, 2009

CREDIT SUISSE, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH,

as Administrative Agent

By:

Name:

KARIM BLASETTI

Title:

**VICE PRESIDENT** 

By:

Name: Title: MIKHAIL FAYBUSOVICH VICE PRESIDENT

SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK LIEN RELEASE [WC US]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004066 FRAME: 0691

WARNER CHILCOTT (US), LLC

Name: Roger Boissonneault
Title: Chief Executive Officer

SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK LIEN RELEASE [WC US]

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004066 FRAME: 0692** 

### Schedule A

# WARNER CHILCOTT (US), LLC (formerly known as Warner Chilcott (US), Inc.)

### U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

<u>TRADEMARK</u>	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
OVCON	1017856	08/12/1975
OVCON AND DESIGN	2693164	03/04/2003
WARNER CHILCOTT	2467064	07/10/2001

### U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

TRADEMARK	APP. NO.	APP. DATE
WC WARNER CHILCOTT	76/600,729	07/06/2004

### TRADEMARK LICENSES

**RECORDED: 09/23/2009**